



ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 4, 2026

No. 23-CM-998

Clerk of the Court
Received 01/06/2026 08:52 AM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

GEORGE BELL,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Appellee.

Appeal from the District of Columbia Superior Court
Criminal Division, Misdemeanor Branch

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT GEORGE BELL

Peter H. Meyers
Bar No. 26443
2000 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7463
PMeyers@law.gwu.edu
Counsel for Appellant
Appointed by the C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Officer Alarcon Did Not Have Probable Cause to Search Mr. Bell's Walmart Bag	1
II. Mr. Bell Did Not Voluntarily Consent to the Search of His Walmart Bag	8
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	9-10
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 60 A.3d 1171 (D.C. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
* <i>Dozier v. United States</i> , 220 A.3d 933 (D.C. 2019)	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 248 A.3d 125 (D.C. 2021)	10, 11

*Cases and other authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<u>CASES (Continued):</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 276 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2022)	10
<i>Hooks v. United States</i> , 208 A.3d 741 (D.C. 2019)	1
* <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 154 A.3d 591 (D.C. 2017)	11, 13-14
<i>Maye v. United States</i> , 314 A.3d 1244 (D.C. 2024)	1
<i>Purce v. United States</i> , 482 A.2d 772 (D.C. 1984)	6
<i>Randolph v. United States</i> , 882 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2005)	6-7
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 313 A.3d 565 (D.C. 2024)	6
<i>United States v. Worley</i> , 193 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
* <i>Ward-Minor v. United States</i> , 316 A.3d 438 (D.C. 2024)	9-10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

21 U.S.C. § 844	7
D.C. Code § 48-904.01(a)(1)(A)	3
D.C. Code § 48-921.02a	4
D.C. Code § 50-2206.01	4
